

BEFORE NATIONAL LOK-ADALAT  
HELD AT – TASGAON, TAL-TASGAON, DIST. - SANGLI.  
DATED -14/03/2026

[Organised u/Sec. 19 of the Legal Services Authorities Act,1987 (Central Act)]

R.C.S.No. : 208/2025

Exh. No. 16

Name of the Court : Smt. B.R.Avachari Dugrwade, Civil Judge J.D., Tasgaon.

Parashram Maruti Patole(Deceased)  
represented through Lr's. Etc.1 -Plaintiffs

Vs.

Smt. Babutai Bhupal Shinde -Defendant

Present before

Name of the Judicial Officer- Smt. B.R.Avachari Dugrwade, Civil Judge J.D.,  
Tasgaon.

Name of the Members- Adv. G. V. Khujat

AWARD

The dispute between the parties having been referred for determination to Lok Adalat and parties have compromised/settled the matter and following award is passed in terms of their settlement.

The suit filed for perpetual injunction and declaration. The plaintiffs filed the *pursis* (Exh.15). Plaintiffs contended that, they want to withdraw the suit. Plaintiffs withdraw from the suit without permission referred to in sub-rule (3) of Order XXIII of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908. Therefore, plaintiff are precluded from instituting any fresh suit in respect of same subject matter and on same cause of action. Hence, I pass the following order -

ORDER

**The suit is disposed of as withdrawn.**

The parties are informed that, Court fee, if any paid, shall be refunded as per the rules.

Sign Plaintiffs  
महोदय परशुराम पाटोले  
महोदय परशुराम पाटोले  
अभिजा विजय शिंदे  
मुनिता विजय शिंदे  
14/03/26  
Judicial Officer/Head of Panel

Advocate for plaintiffs

Adv. P. J. Gurchi

Member (Advocate)

Place : Tasgaon.  
Date :-14/03/2026.

